

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

COUNTY OF MAUI, HAWAII

*PETITIONER,*

v.

HAWAII WILDLIFE FUND; SIERRA CLUB MAUI GROUP;  
SURFRIDER FOUNDATION; WEST MAUI  
PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION,

*RESPONDENTS.*

---

ON A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF WEST  
VIRGINIA, 19 OTHER STATES, AND THE  
GOVERNORS OF KENTUCKY AND MISSISSIPPI  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

PATRICK MORRISEY  
*Attorney General*

OFFICE OF THE  
WEST VIRGINIA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
State Capitol Complex  
Building 1, Room E-26  
Charleston, WV 25305  
lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov  
(304) 558-2021

LINDSAY S. SEE  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

ZACHARY A. VIGLIANCO  
*Assistant Attorney  
General*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia*  
[additional counsel listed at end]

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Decision Below Cannot Be Squared With The CWA’s Text, Structure, and Legislative Intent.....	6
A. Adoption Of The Atextual “Fairly Traceable” Standard Expands The Jurisdictional Scope Of The NPDES Permitting Regime Beyond What Congress Authorized And Undermines The CWA’s Cooperative Federalist Structure.....	6
B. The CWA’s Structure Confirms That Congress Did Not Intend For The NPDES Program To Encompass Releases Into Groundwater.....	14
II. Proper Interpretation Of The CWA Will Not Leave Groundwater or Connected Surface Waters Unprotected .....	20
III. Adopting The “Fairly Traceable” Standard Will Impose Significant Burdens On State Environmental Protection Agencies.....	27
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>26 Crown Assocs., LLC v. Greater New Haven Reg'l Water Pollution Control Auth.</i> , 2017 WL 2960506 (D. Conn. July 11, 2017) .....	12
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 1351 (4th Cir. 1976) .....	12
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	2, 7
<i>Branch v. W. Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 657 P.2d 267 (Utah 1982).....	24
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976).....	18
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Train</i> , 554 F.2d 1310 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	11
<i>Georgia v. Pruitt</i> , 326 F.Supp.3d 1356 (S.D. Ga. June 8, 2018) .....	9
<i>Gulf Restoration Network v. McCarthy</i> , 783 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	7
<i>Hawai'i Wildlife Fund v. County of Maui</i> , 886 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	2, 10, 17, 26
<i>Hudson Cty. Water Co. v. McCarter</i> , 209 U.S. 349 (1908).....	1, 3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	10
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015).....	1
<i>Ky. Waterways Alliance v. Ky. Utils. Co.</i> , 303 F. Supp.3d 530 (E.D. Ky. 2017).....	10
<i>Ky. Waterways Alliance v. Ky. Utils Co.</i> , 905 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2018).....	12, 13, 31
<i>Martin v. Waddell's Lessee</i> , 41 U.S. 367 (1842).....	1
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	27
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. E.P.A.</i> , 915 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	13, 17
<i>Oregon Nat. Desert Ass'n v. Dombeck</i> , 172 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	16
<i>Oregon Nat. Res. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 834 F.2d 842 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	15
<i>Prairie Rivers Network v. Dynegy Midwest Generation, LLC</i> , 350 F. Supp. 3d 697 (C.D. Ill. 2018).....	24
<i>Pronsolino v. Nastri</i> , 291 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	9, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rice v. Harken Expl. Co.</i> , 250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	11
<i>Shanty Town Assocs. Ltd. P'ship v. E.P.A.</i> , 843 F.2d 782 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	15, 17
<i>Sierra Club v. Virginia Elec. &amp; Power Co.</i> , 903 F.3d 403 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	20
<i>Simsbury-Avon Pres. Club, Inc. v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	19
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska, ex rel. Douglas</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	1
<i>State ex rel. Lassen v. Harpham</i> , 410 P.2d 100 (Ariz. 1966) .....	25
<i>State ex rel. Smith v. Kermit Lumber &amp; Pressure Treating Co.</i> , 200 W. Va. 221, 488 S.E.2d 901 (1997) .....	20
<i>Tiegs v. Watts</i> , 135 Wash. 2d 1 (1998) .....	24
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997).....	1
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 482 F.3d 658 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	7
<i>United States v. Earth Sciences, Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979) .....	17
<i>Vill. of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	10, 11
<i>Wisconsin Res. Prot. Council v. Flambeau Min. Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	28

**STATUTES**

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....	7, 8, 18, 27
33 U.S.C. § 1288 .....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1311 .....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1329(a).....	16
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....	27
33 U.S.C. § 1362 .....	9, 11, 12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 49-203.....	21
Colo. Rev. Stat. §25-8-501 .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	Page(s)
Kan. Stat. § 65-164.....	22
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 224.70-110.....	22, 23
Mich. Comp. Laws § 324.3109 .....	23
S.C. Code § 48-1-90(A).....	23
W. Va. Code § 22-11-8(b).....	21
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
81 Fed. Reg. 31,344 (May 18, 2016).....	27
83 Fed. Reg. 27,769 (June 14, 2018).....	28
84 Fed. Reg. 16,810 (Apr. 23, 2019) .....	9, 11, 17, 18, 29, 30, 32
84 Fed. Reg. 4154 (Feb. 14, 2019).....	9
Association of Clean Water Administrators, <i>Report on State NPDES Fee Permitting Program Structures</i> (June 2014) .....	29
EPA ICR No. 0229.21, Supporting Statement, Information Collection Request for National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Program (Renewal) (Dec. 2015) .....	28
<i>Keeping the Clean Water Act Cooperatively Federal- or, Why the Clean Water Act Does Not Directly Regulate Groundwater Pollution,</i> 42 Wm. & Mary Env'tl. L. & Pol'y Rev. 447 (2018) .....	12, 14
Senate Report No. 92-414, <i>reprinted in 1972</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 3668 (Oct. 28, 1971) .....	8, 11, 14, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Taking Groundwater</i> , 91 Wash. U.L. Rev. 253 (2013) .....	24
U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency, <i>319 Grant Program for States and Territories</i> (Oct. 19, 2017) .....	25
U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency, <i>Do your Part—Be SepticSmart!</i> (Sept. 2012).....	30
U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency, <i>Protecting Underground Sources of Drinking Water from Underground Injection (UIC)</i> (Apr. 15, 2018).....	31
U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency, <i>Section 319 Nonpoint Source Program Success Story: Passive Treatment Systems Restore Water Quality</i> (2008).....	26
U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency, <i>Section 319 Nonpoint Source Program Success Story: Success Countering Acid Mine Drainage in Cheat River Watershed</i> (2005).....	26
U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency, <i>Success Stories about Restoring Water Bodies Impaired by Nonpoint Source Pollution</i> (Apr. 29, 2019) .....	25
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>QuickFacts West Virginia</i> (July 1, 2018) .....	30
Vandas, Winter & Battaglin, <i>Water and the Environment</i> 4, American Geological Institute (2002).....	10, 18
W. Va. Dept. of Env'tl. Prot., <i>Fiscal Year 2016-17 Annual Report</i> .....	30
